

69707-2

69707-2

NO. 69707-2-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent

v.

DANIEL J. PEREZ,

Appellant

FILED
2020 OCT 14 PM 1:25
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE
SEATTLE, WA

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

KATHLEEN WEBBER
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. THE ATTEMPTED MURDER. 2

 B. TRIAL PROCEDURE. 4

III. ARGUMENT 7

 A. THE DEFENDANT’S RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION WAS NOT VIOLATED WHEN THE COURT PERMITTED EVIDENCE OF THE VICTIM’S STATEMENTS TO CORRECTIONS OFFICERS MADE RIGHT AFTER THE ATTEMPTED MURDER. 7

 1. The Statements Were Made Within Minutes Of The Offense. 9

 2. Corrections Officers Were Facing An On Going Emergency When Hindal Identified Perez As His Assailant. 11

 3. The Questions And Answers Were Necessary To Address An Ongoing Emergency. 15

 4. The Interview With Hindal Was Informal. 17

 5. On Balance Hindal’s Statements Were Not Testimonial. 18

 B. HINDAL’S STATEMENTS QUALIFIED AS AN EXCITED UTTERANCE. 20

 C. THE JURY WAS CORRECTLY INSTRUCTED REGARDING THE OFFENSE OF ATTEMPTED SECOND DEGREE MURDER. 26

 D. THE JUDGEMENT AND SENTENCE DOES NOT REQUIRE CORRECTION. 34

IV. CONCLUSION 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>In re Wright</u> , 138 Wn. App. 582, 155 P.3d 945 (2007), <u>review denied</u> , 162 Wn.2d 1017 (2008).....	27
<u>Johnston v. Ohls</u> , 76 Wn.2d 398, 457 P.2d 1914 (1969).....	21
<u>State v. Bashaw</u> , 162 Wn.2d 133, 234 P.3d 195 (2010).....	32
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 147 Wn.2d 330, 58 P.3d 889 (2002)	31
<u>State v. Campbell</u> , 163 Wn. App. 394, 260 P.3d 235 (2011), <u>review granted and remanded</u> , 175 Wn.2d 1021 (2012).....	32
<u>State v. Flett</u> , 40 Wn. App. 277, 699 P.2d 774 (1985).....	23
<u>State v. Fuller</u> , 169 Wn. App. 797, 282 P.3d 26 (2012), <u>review denied</u> , 176 Wn.2d 1006 (2013).....	36, 37
<u>State v. Gerdts</u> , 136 Wn App. 720, 150 P.3d 627 (2007)	30
<u>State v. Imhoff</u> , 78 Wn. App. 349, 898P.2d 852 (1995)	30
<u>State v. Kirwin</u> , 166 Wn. App. 659, 271 P.3d 310 (2012)	29
<u>State v. Koslowski</u> , 166 Wn.2d 409, 209 P.3d 479 (2009) 10, 16, 19	
<u>State v. Le Faber</u> , 128 Wn.2d 896, 913 P.2d 369 (1996).....	33
<u>State v. Magers</u> , 164 Wn.2d 174, 189 P.3d 126 (2008)	21
<u>State v. Nunez</u> , 174 Wn.2d 727, 285 P.3d 21 (2012).....	32
<u>State v. O'Hara</u> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009).....	33
<u>State v. Ohlson</u> , 162 Wn.2d 1, 168 P.3d 1273 (2007) ... 9, 11, 15, 18	
<u>State v. Pugh</u> , 167 Wn.2d 825, 225 P.3d 892 (2009).....	13
<u>State v. Reed</u> , 168 Wn. App. 553, 278 P.3d 203, <u>review denied</u> , 176 Wn.2d 1009 (2012).....	13, 15, 16, 17
<u>State v. Strauss</u> , 119 Wn.2d 401, 832 P.2d 78 (1992)	21
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004)	22, 23
<u>State v. Turner</u> , 169 Wn.2d 448, 238 P.3d 461 (2010) 34, 35, 36, 37	
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 137 Wn. App. 736, 154 P.3d 322 (2007).....	21
<u>State v. Womac</u> , 160 Wn.2d 643, 160 P.3d 40 (2007)	35, 37
<u>State v. Woods</u> , 143 Wn.2d 561, 23 P.3d 1046, <u>cert denied</u> , 534 U.S. 964 (2001)	23, 25
<u>State v. Young</u> , 160 Wn.2d 799, 161 P.3d 967 (2007).....	22

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Crawford v. Washington</u> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S.Ct. 1354, 158 L.Ed.2d 177 (2004).....	7, 8, 10, 17, 19
<u>Davis v. Washington</u> , 547 U.S. 813, 822, 126 S.Ct. 2266, 165 L.Ed.2d 224 (2006).....	8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 17, 18, 19
<u>Michigan v. Bryant</u> , __ U.S. __, 131 S.Ct. 1143, 179 L.Ed.2d 93 (2011).....	8, 11, 12, 15, 17, 18

WASHINGTON CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article 1, §9 34

U.S. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Fifth Amendment 34

Sixth Amendment 7

COURT RULES

ER 801(C) 20

ER 802 20

ER 803(2) 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

WPIC 100.02 26

WPIC 27.02 26, 27

WPIC 27.07 27
